Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 37,946 - $ 37,946
Deferred tax liability 56,100 (56,100) - (b)
Flow-through share premium liability - 42,500 42,500 (c)

Equity
Share capital 4,639,246 13,600 4,652,846 (b & c)
Contributed surplus 461,045 - 461,045
Accumulated deficit (4,142,786) (150,000) (4,292,786) (a)

$ 1,051,551 (150,000) $ 901,551

   P a g e | 20

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoptions have resulted in
significant changes to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the Company.
Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the assets, liabilities,
equity, net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP.

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity
As at September 30, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets
  Current

Cash and cash equivalents $ 428,898 - $ 428,898
Marketable securities 185,503 - 185,503
Accounts receivable 71,161 - 71,161
Prepaid expenses 7,666 - 7,666

693,228 - 693,228
Mineral properties 280,273 (280,273) - (a)
Royalty interest 1 - 1
Property and equipment 787 - 787

$ 974,289 (280,273) $ 694,016
Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 36,771 - 36,771
Flow-through share premium liability - 25,777 25,777 ( c )
Deferred income tax 112,600 (112,600) -

Equity
Share capital 4,787,821 40,100 4,827,921 (c)
Warrants 26,925 - 26,925
Contributed surplus 627,940 (5,648) 622,292
Accumulated deficit (4,617,768) (227,902) (4,845,670) (a & b)

$ 974,289 (280,273) $ 694,016

   P a g e | 21

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Year ended September 30, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to IFRS IFRS Notes

Expenses
Management fees $ 189,675 - $ 189,675
Share-based payments 166,895 (5,648) 161,247 (d)
Office, general and administrative 82,827 - 82,827
Consulting fees 74,960 - 74,960
Investors' relations 65,809 - 65,809
Professional fees 50,637 - 50,637
Directors' fees 30,000 - 30,000
Amortization 391 - 391
Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 280,273 280,273 (a)

Net loss from operations $ 661,194 274,625 $ 935,819 (a & d)

Other income
Flow-through share premium recovery - (46,723) (46,723) (c)
Interest income (741) - (741)
Gain on disposal of property (185,391) (150,000) (335,391)
Gain on sale of marketable securities (21,518) - (21,518)
Loss in value of marketable securities 21,438 - 21,438

(186,212) (196,723) (382,935)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (474,982) (77,902) $ (552,884)

   P a g e | 22

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows
Year ended

September 30, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to IFRS IFRS Notes

Operations
Net loss for the year $ (474,982) (77,902) $ (552,884) (a & c)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:

Amortization 391 - 391
Flow-through share premium recovery - (46,723) (46,723) (c)
Share-based payments 166,895 (5,648) 161,247 (d)
Shares issued for exploration - 32,000 32,000
Bad debts expense (recovery) (4,871) - (4,871)
Gain on disposal of property (185,391) (150,000) (335,391) (a)
Gain on sale of marketable securities (21,518) - (21,518)
Loss on value of marketable securities 21,438 - 21,438
Changes in non-cash working capital:

HST receivable (5,334) - (5,334)
Restricted cash held in trust 550,000 - 550,000
Prepaid expenses (7,366) - (7,366)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,175) - (1,175)

Cash used in operating activities 38,087 - (210,186)

Cash flows from investing activities
Mineral Properties (248,273) 248,273 -
Short-term investments (37,500) - (37,500)
Proceeds from disposal of property 150,000 - 150,000
Proceeds from sale of securities 54,293 - 54,293

Cash flows used in investing activities (81,480) - 166,793

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of common shares 200,000 - 200,000

Net increase 156,607 - 156,607
Cash, beginning of year 272,291 - 272,291

Cash, end of year $ 428,898 - $ 428,898

   P a g e | 23

(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. CASH

The balance at September 30, 2012 consists of cash on deposit with a major Canadian bank in general
interest-bearing accounts totaling $530,072 (2011 - $428,898).

6. RESTRICTED CASH

On September 29, 2010, the Company entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "Agreement")
with Shoal Point Energy Ltd. and Canadian Imperial Venture Corp. to acquire a 5% working interest in a